AGENDA

Architectural Review Board

August 28, 2018
Council Auditorium, City Hall

103 North Perry Street

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD MEMBERS

Ms. Elizabeth Brown, Chairman
Ms. Katie Williams, Vice-Chairman
Mr. David Payne
Mr. Barrett Penney
Rev. Willie Welch
Mr. Cedric Campbell
Mr. John Foshee

Mr. Jon Hayden

LAND USE DIVISION



I Approval of the Actions from the July 24, 2018 meeting
II. Full Review Items

Item Petitioner Historic District Location
1  Robert Bryant Winona—Capitol Heights 2215 Winona Avenue
2. Jason Oswalt St. Charles—Capitol Heights 2140 St. Charles Avenue
3 James & Kathy Fisher Capitol Parkway—Capitol Heights 106 S. Capitol Parkway
4, Paula Weiss Garden District 320 Bellinger Lane
5 Karen Benton Old Cloverdale 654 Cloverdale Road
6. Karen LaPlatny Old Cloverdale 723 Thorn Place
7 David Brandt Lower Commerce 79 Commerce Street
8 Kenny Roberts Garden District 1604 Gilmer Avenue
9 Steve Brickley Old Cloverdale 1827 Ridge Avenue #3
10 Leon Harris Cloverdale 1dlewild 3123 Norman Bridge Road

II1I. Other Business/Announcements
a. Question about a proposed material

The next meeting of the Architectural Review Board will be on
September 25, 2018 at 5:30 p.m.



1. PRESENTED BY: Robert Bryant

SUBJECT: Request for approval of accent paint color for the property located at 2215 Winona
Avenue (Winona-Capitol Heights).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install an original screen door painted in
an accent color, Codman Claret (Richard’s). The house is painted Bayberry Wax and with trim
and sashes painted Warren Tavern. Codman Claret is the suggested accent color in this scheme.
As colors do not copy well, a sample will be provided at the meeting.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The Board has approved accent colors, no objection.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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Rain Barrel Parsnip
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Quincy Granite Polished Pewter

Sayward Pine
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Jewett White Nankeen

Wooden Nutmeg

All colors are affected by age, light, heat and printing processes. Chips on card may vary in color or finish from the actual paint in the

Maple Portobello

Portsmouth Spice

Winter Meadow Andover Cream

Bargeboard Brown

Knightley Straw Pumpkin

Shaker Red

Lady Banksia Flaxen Field

Burnt Umber

Historic Morning Dew Melville

Gedney Green

Rundlet Peach Palomino

Covered Bridge

Coastal Sand

ﬁ

Warren Tavern

Codman Claret

Bayberry Wax

To achieve clarity and depth of color, some colors may require multiple coats. Colors shown are custom tints and may be slightly higher in price.




2. PRESENTED BY: Jason Oswalt

SUBJECT: Request for approval of outbuilding window alteration and replacement for the
property located at 2140 St. Charles Avenue (St. Charles-Capitol Heights).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to replace a shed window as part of overall
renovations to the outbuilding. The existing window is a 6 lite wood awning window facing the
house approximately 36” wide and 32" high with trim. The proposed replacement is a vinyl single
hung insulated window, 24” wide and 36” high, trimmed to match. The shed is not visible from
the street. The petitioner is also making other repairs to the roof, siding and door.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
e The Board has been less rigid on material standards for outbuildings.
COMMENTS

ACTION
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3. PRESENTED BY: James & Kathy Fisher

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a rear yard fence for the property located at 106 South
Capitol Parkway (Capitol Parkway—Capitol Heights).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install a 6’wood dog cared privacy fence
from the rear corners of the house to the side property lines to enclose the rear yard.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The Board has routinely approved rear yard privacy fences, and has generally only taken
issue with proposals that places the fence near the front of the house.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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4. PRESENTED BY: Paula Weiss

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a front yard fence and roof extension for the property located
at 320 Bellinger Lane (Garden District).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install a wood picket fence in the front
and side yard property line in place of an existing wire and wood post fence. Pickets will have a
straight point, 36” or 42” high (above 36” requires a variance), 5 /2 board with 2” spacing based on
a section of existing fence. The front fence will be set back from the front property line to
accommodate planting shrubs or roses outside the fence.

The proposal also includes extending an 8°x10 section of roof line to cover the front door. The
roof would be supported by 4”x6” posts. All elements to be shingled and painted to match the

existing structure.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

o In the proposed picket pattern, a fence taller than 36” would require a variance from the
Board of Adjustment.

COMMENTS

ACTION



320 Bellinger Lane
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5. PRESENTED BY: Karen Benton

SUBJECT: Request for approval of tree removal and replacement for the property located at 654
Cloverdale Road (Old Cloverdale).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to remove an approximately 4.5’ diameter
maple tree from the front yard that is in decline. The tree has been experiencing considerable die
back and has some large, hollow limbs. The petitioner proposes replacing the tree with a magnolia
grandiflora in the same general vicinity, 8-10" in heights, in November or December 2018.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e Urban Forester has no objection.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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6. PRESENTED BY: Karen LaPlatny

SUBJECT: Request for approval of privacy fence and patio for the property located at 723 Thorn
Place (Old Cloverdale).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install a privacy fence on the west
property line, from the existing fence between the property line and the house, to the rear corner of
the property. The fence would replace an existing wire fence.

The petitioner is also requesting permission to install an interlocking paver patio with the
accompanying landscape plan, which will largely be screened from the street by the existing fence
with vegetation and house.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The Board has routinely approved rear yard privacy fences.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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7. PRESENTED BY: Fravert Services, David Brandt

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a new sign for the property located at 79 Commerce Street
(Lower Commerce).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install a 3°6”x13.5 }2” (48 SF) back panel
with individually mounted, face lighted channel letters & logo. Only the letters and logo are
illuminated. Sign will read “Strayer University”.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e ARB guidelines state signs should not exceed 20 square feet of surface area. Lighting
called for is top or ground lighting such as floods or spots, interior lighting if shielded.

e The Board has approved larger signs if they felt the scale was appropriate to the building.

e This is a new building, and approved a sign for Wet Willies next door at 23 square feet,
solid face with halo lighting (shielded illumination from behind).

COMMENTS

ACTION



79 Commerce Street



Sign Permit Application
Attach to the completed ARB Application for Proposed Work

Please provide the information listed below. In addition, please include photographs of the
building, a site plan or building elevation showing the location of the proposed signage, and a
scaled, color drawing or picture of the proposed signage.
Name of Sign Owner: STPAMERL UNIVE 5 ¢
) /
Address of Applicant:  ~FTA 2w (373 WEST PARY P, B Uam LS2 |

Address of Sign Location 1A /Alvw ncel ST

Type of Business: e O AT oN

Contact Phone Number: 10 3~ Q6L

Name of Sign Contractor: 1

Address of Sign Contractor: L7 L. € U Phone: (W
Signage Dimensions and Lighting

Height (from  und level to top of sign) _ feet ____inches

Height (from ground level to bottom of sign) feet inches

Single facezf Double face [}
Monument Freestanding [ Projecting [ ]
Walls Sandwich Board[ ]  Banner [ ]  Other [

Total square footage of Signage yﬂsquare feet
Describe the type of lighting to be used: INTEMNAL  LeDS [NSV1PE  [NPVIPUAL

LEMTCRS + LoG0.

How will the sign be mounted: ___ A& MRS S A P ANCHAS

Sign materials (sample materials may be requested by the review board): Wi urn

C

Linear foot frontage of principal building: feet inches
Square footage of Existing Signage: feet inches

Note: Signs should not exceed 20 square feet of surface area. Signs should be illuminated from top
or ground lighting. Internal illumination, moving or flashing lights are not appropriate.

Land Use Division, 25 Washington Ave, 4th Floor, PO Box 1111--Montgomery, AL 36101-1111—(334)625-2722
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8. PRESENTED BY: Kenny Roberts

SUBJECT: Request for approval of an in-ground pool and fencing for the property located at
1604 Gilmer Avenue (Garden District).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install an in-ground gunite pool in the
interior side yard (corner lot) of the property. The pool is approximately 45° x17.5, located 6’
from the existing property/fence line. A row of ornamental trees and an iron fence make up the
south property line. An ornamental 4’ metal fence (see sample image for detail) is proposed
between the house and south property line; and a matching fence will be installed between the
house and outbuilding OR a removable pool fence will be installed at the perimeter of the pool. A
4’ fence with lockable gate is required to meet the building code for pools.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPAR COMMENTS
e The Board has generally approved in ground pools when there has not been an impact on
mature trees. The Urban Forester has looked at the trees on the property line and has no
objection to the proposal.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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RESIDENTIAL ORNAMENTAL STEEL FENCE

This is the style we intend on using.

Montage ornamental steel fenceN§ unparalleled in strength and quality,
adapts to virtually any terrain, wKhstands vast shifts in climate yet

remains untouched by time in statelyjelegance. This fence offers an array

of customizable aptions to fit your unidue sense of style and application.

.il)

A n' FENCE PRODUCTS |
AMERISTARFENCE.COM | 888-333-3422

ASSA ABLOY, the global leader in door opening solutions

Single Family Residence
Apartments (Multi-Family)
Airports

Golf Courses

ASSA ABLOY



NAME: Kennv & Havlev Roberts
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9. PRESENTED BY: Steve Brickley

SUBJECT: Request for approval of an exterior vertical platform lift for the property located at
1827 Ridge Avenue #3 (Old Cloverdale).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to install a vertical platform lift on the south
side of the rear quadrant of the building. The building is divided into condo units, and the
petitioner explored installing an interior lift to their second floor unit, but the space would not
accommodate one that would service a wheelchair that will be required to ensure continued
mobility of one of the owners. To accommodate the lift, an existing window would be converted
to a door. The owner intends to retain the window and reinstall it once the lift is no longer
required for access to the upstairs unit. The lift would be installed between an exterior door and a

chimney projection next to the driveway.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
e As the lift attaches to the building and does not require the construction of a shaft, staff
considers this to be a reversible change to the building. The location of it just beyond the
midpoint of the building also reduces its visibility from the street.

COMMENTS

ACTION
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TECHNICAL DATA/SPECIFICATIONS Page 1 of 2

Protism:
By B

toner
aedny

US. F.DA GLASSFICATION: Closs I, 510{K) ewmt. CLASSIFICATION NUMBER: B0.3830, PRODUCT CODE: PCE
ETL-Intertek C-US Listed: Controi Number 400461

ASME A1B1-2017 Chalrlfty

84 BIS5-15

Dear
Oﬂlﬁp’
s
Dacy ot
By Others
Backing from
of Un!t Down 107
senvenlence Leading 200 lbs
Brackets supplied with VPL
dllowing tower to be secured
tc wall, Hele fs sized for
¥ hordware.
196¢
Mox
Floar
to

Fascic wall shall be smooth
from lower fending to upper
lending, Supplied by others.
Wall must withstand 125 with
pounds force applled over a
4"x4” area wlthout
parmanent dsformation.

zonvenience

Min. — § Hax.
Running

ANCHOR PONT LOGATIONS ~ opows giue

Mode) Numbar: VPL-32148 (14 ft-baltery powsred)”
Battery Pud<aget J4AH pockage (shi)

Applicati ) No

Murmber of Lund‘ ings: 2—(Stup 4

Hand of Unit: Right hand

Platform Configuration: Straight—thru

Platform Size: 36 x 54

Pigtiorm Controls: Rocker Switch

Platform Gate/Ramp: LH plaiform gate with romp
Lower Londing Controls: Rocker Switch (LC)
Upper Landing Entrance/Exit: Wirng Kit

Upper Landing Controls: Rocker Switch (LC)
Upper Landing Tmer: Included on PCB

Znd Hancrafl: Hone (std.)

FLOOR ATTACHMENT: The VEL must be fastened to the iy Quoted 317572
concsets siab using four 1/2° (3/8°belt) X minimum 2-1/2"

long concrete anchors suitable for the environment,

Follow the selected concrete anchor masufacturer's

gquidelines, and afi applicable codes.

5/16-18 tapped noles on
the tower housing to @
ied for odditional sthility.

intact.

Customer: conpo

Bruno independent Livkg Alds, nc, 1780 Exacutive Drive, P.O, Bax B4, Oosnomowos, W 53068
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TECHNICAL DATA/SPECIFICATIONS Page 2 of 2

FORCE DESCRIPTION VALUE (MAX)
F1 Rated Load + Platform Weight 1210 Ibs. AD DIAGRAM
F2 Tower Weight 1000 Ibs.
F3 Floor Reaction 1158 ibs. VPL-32108 = 144"
VPL-32128 = 188"
. VYPL~-3214B = 132°
r4 Floor Reaction 1052 Ibs. VPL-33102 = 144"
P VPL-33128 = 1587
F8 Tieback Bracket Reaction 200 Ibs. =182
PLATFORM SIiZE Y1 v gﬁ;tﬂa}h aéA_slsg(mt m 1l, 510{K) mh CLASSIFICATION NUMBER: B30.3930, PRODUCT CODE: PCE
38" » 3518" EERFORMANCE STANDARDS
6" WIDE 26§ H .
42" WIDE 299 364y
NOTE:  These are reaction forces generated by the [ift. Adhere
to local buiiding codes, requlations, and safety factors for ANCHOR POINT LOCATIONS CPTIONS WCOLUGED
supporting structures. Consult o structural engineer or Model Number: VPL-32148 (14 ft-battery powered)”
architect in your jurisdiction. s Buattery Package: 34AH puckuge (std)
o e -
Number of Londings: Z—Stop )
Main Disconnect (by others Hand of Unit: Right hand
Platform Configuration: Stralght—th
It is the sole responmbhty of the deuler/lnstoller Piatform Size.lggﬁ x 54 e
DETALL A to install the main switch disconnect in accordance 39 ::ff:mm g”z‘: Rwﬁ;ﬁ:ﬁ o it
e /Romp: qiform gate with ramp
with the local prlsdls:tlon reqmr.ement_s. ) Lowsr Londing Controls: Rocker Switch (LC)
Bruno does not provide the mains switch disconnect. Upper Landing Entrance/Exit: Wiring Kit
Upper Landing Controls: Rocker Switch (LC)
Upper Landing Timer: Included on PCB
Main Disconnect Tower Disconnect 2nd Hondral: None (std )
Box Box
[604 Rating] [60A Rating]
(by others) (side of Brunc Tower)
GND GND
Main Power
Input NEUTRAL NEUTRAL To Inside
11SVAC, 60HZ Tower
15A Single Phase
AL-2015 Quotey 317572
RDG TEAM

[

Customer: conpo

KRB 08/01,/2018

o Inside Tower o (o1 “ﬁqﬂ 7BRUNO.
(battery supply) o iy et
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1 [M bility

Experts in Mobility and Accessibility Solutions

.;_}1__!_5.“.! E.‘«’
—Protection

1 Year Limited Warranty
on New Equipment Installs

SPECIFICATIONS

RESIDENTIAL VPL

Rated Load 600 Ibs, (272 ka.)
51 Belt driven Acme screw 7 90 VDC 1/3 hp motor.
rive
Optional 24 VDC battery powered unit
Power 115 VAC - 20 Amp grounded circuit

Control Circuit

24 VAC (Low Voltage Controls)

Standard Platform

36" x 48" with 36" high solid guard panels and automatic

folding ramp

Footprint 50" x 707
Speed 10 fpm
Controls Rocker switch w/emergency stop (key switch optional}

Manual Lowering

Provided

Safety Design

ASME A18.1, Section 5 — Private Residence Vertical
Platform Lifts

Standards

CSA B441/ASME A17.5
Elevator & Escalator Equipment
ETL Listed 3148125

Safety Features

Safety pan, final limit, ball nut safety backup, belt monitor

and non skid surface

Warranty

2-year parts
(1-year on outdoor units without outdoor package)

Harmar offers attractive enclosed
options for residential applications.

Lifting heights from 53" tc 171"
750 tb. capacity
Variable platform sizes

Elevator style shaft with fitted
enclosed walls

ADA compliant

6600 Walt Drive - Suite E Birmingham, AL 35242

Call for a free in-home consultation 205-538-5692

An independently owned and operated franchise business.

alabama.101mobility.com
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Experts in Mobility and Accessibility Solutions

SPECIFICATIONS

Rated Load

VPL-3100B & 3200B SERIES

750 Ibs.

Drive

Belt driven ball screw/90 VDC 1/3 hp motor with brake
Optional 24 VDC battery powered unit

Power

120 VAC 15A grounded circuit

Control Circuit

24 VAC (Low Voltage Controls)

Standard Platform

36inx48in/214 mm x 1219 mm

Footprint

50" x 54" (standard platform) / with ramp 50" x 70"

Speed

AC-powered units: 9 ft/min {0.04 m/s) maximum
DC battery-powered units: 10 ft/min (0.05 m/s) maximum

Controls

Constant pressure paddle controller with emergency stop

(key switch optional)

Manual Lowering

Optional

Safety Features

Under carriage safety - totally enclosed bottom formed steel

safety pan

Warranty

2-year major components

1-year parts

Uor) Warranty
~Protection

1Year Limited Warranty
on New Equipment Installs

6600 Walt Drive - Suite E Birmingham, AL 35242
Call for a free in-home consultation 205-538-5692

Top landing gate
Platform canopy
Paddle controls

Cold-weather package
(recommended where
temps get below 20° F)

Landing call/send station
DC battery powered
Platform gate

Enclosure

An independently owned and operated franchise business.

alabama.101mobility.com







10. PRESENTED BY: Leon Harris

SUBJECT: Request for approval of a driveway, RV storage, and front wall for the property
located at 3123 Norman Bridge Road (Cloverdale Idlewild).

REMARKS: The petitioner is requesting permission to create a new curb cut and driveway on the
north side of the property; construct an RV storage building at the rear of the property; and
construct a wall on the front property line to match the wall on the adjacent property at 3131

Norman Bridge Road.

e Driveway. Proposed driveway will be concrete, 14’ long and extend within 3’ of the rear
property line.

e RV Storage. The proposed structure will be open at the front and have a 16’x48” footprint,
and 16° wall height (no height to ridge given). There will be a square gable vent and a
single walk through solid 3* door. A dryvit sand finish to match the house at 3131 Norman

Bridge is proposed, matching corner and opening details with keystones, quoins (see
accompanying photos). Roof will be shingled in Weathered Wood Architectural Shingle.

e Concrete wall with cap, dryvit sand finish to match existing wall on front property line.
Wall height 3”; driveway columns 6’; intermediate columns 4’4”.

The Board should disregard the 6 wall proposed in line with the gate at this time. It encroaches
on the footprint of the house, which Mr. Harris does not have permission to demolish. Mr. Harris
will also need to visit the Board of Adjustment to request variances for coverage, wall column

height, and setbacks.

STANDARD OF REVIEW: Section 15-127 of the City Code states that “the board shall approve
an application and issue a certificate of appropriateness if it finds that the proposed change,
erection or demolition conforms to the general design standards established by the board, is
compatible with the character of the historic property or historic district and does not materially
impair the architectural or historic value of the historic property or historic district.”

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

e The Board needs to determine if the scale, material, and placement of the RV storage
building is appropriate.

e New curb cut needs to meet City Engineering’s turnout requirements.

e There is no record of the wall Mr. Harris wants to match at 3131 Norman Bridge Road
having been approved by ARB or. Board of Adjustment. It was not in the photos at the time
of his 2004 submission to building a garage.

COMMENTS

ACTION



3184 Lexington Road



3123 Norman Bridge Road



e Y
w!n"‘:r‘, ‘-‘
< e L ¥ Y

—

WALL NEXT Doo2 TO MATCH

3123 Norman Bridge Road



Nt

T pmagh e

W/e' Hig LHE

—TK S ?Vﬁi‘@f t Bmum MA“‘ﬁh 513/
DRIVEIT SA u-ansh Wit c‘,ant&swusj
To Nakeh. WeERTHERWOOD SHINGLE=

ARLWTE LT,

50 (Mm (j/sf



510

NORMAN BRIDGE RD

Orwewar /

3123

3131

3151

~a

1 inch = 30 feet

Ll






L
|
i \

]

|

F
] !
pluh—

/!Lmrw—gmmgl

l |ﬂ

4 L&- VAR,

/3’”-" F‘tﬂﬁ\ $“Ti&;£

gcgnhm

WALL T T

W/ehP 3

!
|
i
l
|
i
|

i i |
T e

LN
AN |
A |
e
1 I i
|

A N

Qa'ﬂ WM.,!;} -MN\AKJ\ ;E)j(l_j;“r;hij

i

i







hi

= ]

& Cn”
b

-
ay

,..:, .
..me i, 5
Loy,

{3

ifw.my

3
¥

(e -
5

e,
3
iy

] Bt T s o i, vy e,

a

[ L epe—

R e s e o S S SN R 0 AL 18 Pl S i g inft s






III. Other business
a. Question about a proposed material

The owner of 3184 Lexington Road inquired about using a faux brick to clad a metal
garage. http://urestonepanels.com/products/used-brick The house is brick, a sample
of the material will be brought to the meeting for your feedback.
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3184 Lexington Road



8/15/2018 Used Brick | Products

ZREST@NE

USED BRICK
DP 2400

Inside Dimensions: 88"
Qutside Dimensions: 94"

Height: 48 1/4" Depth: 3/4" 31 Sq Ft. ~ 28 Ibs

http://urestonepanels.com/products/used-brick 1/4





